504030929 09/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4077588

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
JAMES A. CASHIN			09/29/2016				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name:	ULTRA-S	TRA-STEREO LABS, INC.					
Street Address:	181 BON	BONETTI DRIVE					
City:	SAN LUIS	SAN LUIS OBISPO					
State/Country:	CALIFOR	NIA					
Postal Code:	93401	93401					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3						
Property Type		Number					
		038762					
Application Number: 13		488422					
Application Number: 146		663409					
	ΔΤΔ						
Fax Number:		06)359-7198					
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be					
		6 359-8000					
•		tentprocurement@perkinscoie.co	m				
		O.BOX 1247					
		ATENT-SEA					
Address Line 4:		EATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	JMBER:	029671-0031					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUSAN AN					
SIGNATURE:		/Susan An/					
DATE SIGNED:		09/30/2016					
Total Attachments: 3							
source=Assignment#page							
source=Assignment#page	e2.tif						
source=Assignment#page							

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT/INVENTION RIGHTS

I, James A. Cashin, having a mailing address of 181 Bonetti Drive, San Luis Obispo, California, 93401 (the "Assignor"), am the sole and exclusive owner, at least by assignment, of the Letters Patent listed in the attached Schedule A, desires to assign my entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Applications (as defined below) and Patents (as defined below) (the "Inventions") to Ultra-Stereo Labs, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, having its principal place of business at 181 Bonetti Drive, San Luis Obispo, California, 93401 ("Assignee"). Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the full extent of its right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- * The Inventions and all rights in any country in the world with respect to the Inventions;
- The United States and foreign patents listed in the attached Schedule A, and all letters
 patent, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted
 or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- The patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part or other applications filed with respect to the Inventions and/or claiming priority rights from such applications and/or the Patents (the "Applications");
- All reissues, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of any and all of the Applications and the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications;
- All causes of action and remedies related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. sec. 154, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Inventions, Applications and Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Inventions, Applications and Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions, Applications and Patents.

Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 039909 FRAME: 0295

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

For James A. Cashin (ASSIGNOR)

9/29/16 Date: James A. Cashin

Witness XUN 29 Suptember 2016 Name Date

For Ultra-Stereo Labs, Inc. (ASSIGNEE)

Date: 9/29/16

Signature Authorized Signer

James A. Cashin, Jr. Authorized Signer – Printed Name

President

Authorized Signer - Title

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT/INVENTION RIGHTS

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Secure System and Method for Audio Processing	United States	14/038,762	8,751,832	9/27/2013	6/10/2014
Secure System and Method for Audio Processing	Belgium	BE2014/0680	1022233	10/9/2014	3/10/2016
Secure System and Method for Audio Processing	Canada	2861471	TBD	8/28/2014	TBD
Secure System and Method for Audio Processing	France	3011376	TBD	9/9/2014	TBD
Light and Sound Monitor	United States	13/488,422	8,836,910	6/4/2012	9/16/2014
Cup Holder Adapter	United States	14/663,409	9,220,349	3/19/2015	12/29/2015

3

PATENT REEL: 039909 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 09/30/2016